# GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (GERC) GANDHINAGAR

Draft Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for Green Energy Open Access) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2024.

Notification No. \_\_\_\_ of 2024.

In exercise of Power conferred under Sections 39, 40, 42, 61 & 86 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and all other power enabling it in this behalf and after previous publication, the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following Regulations, to amend the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Green Energy Open Access) Regulations, 2024, Notification No. 8 of 2024, (hereinafter referred to as "The Principal Regulations") namely:

#### 1. Short Title, Scope Extent and Commencement

- (i) These Regulations shall be called Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for Green Energy Open Access) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2024.
- (ii) These Regulations shall extend to the whole of the State of Gujarat.
- (iii) These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

#### 2. Amendemnt in Clause No. 1 (4) of the Principal Regulations.

The Clause 1 (4) shall be substituted as under:

#### "1. Short Title, Extent and Commencement

. . . . . .

4) The Banking Charge specified in the Regulation 17.6 shall be effective from the date of notification of these Regulations up to 31st March 2025 or earlier

date on which the Commission notifies such charges through a separate notification of Regulation".

## 3. Amendment in Clause 17.6 (viii) of the Principal Regulations.

The Regulation 17.6 (viii) shall be substituted as under:

### "17.6 Banking facility and Charges

.....

(viii) The banking charge at the rate of Rs. 1.50 per unit shall be effective from the date of this Regulations up to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 or earlier date on which the Commission notifies such charges. Thereafter the banking charge for the period starting from the separate notification by Regulations notified by the Commission shall be applicable".

Sd/[Ranjeeth Kumar J., IAS]
Secretary
Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission
Gandhinagar, Gujarat

Place: Gandhinagar Date: 31/08/2024.